# 506421360 12/23/2020

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

NEW ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:

EPAS ID: PAT6468117

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST			
CONVEYING PARTY					
		Name	Execution Date		
FIRST EAGLE ALTER	NATIVE CAPIT.	AL AGENT, INC.	12/18/2020		
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	OEM GROU	GROUP, LLC			
Street Address:	2120 W. GU	W. GUADALUPE RD.			
City:	GILBERT	ERT			
State/Country:	ARIZONA				
Postal Code:	85233				
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 9				
Property Type	•	Number			
Patent Number:	6412	502			
Patent Number:		644			
Patent Number:	6418	945			
Patent Number:	6691	718			
		945			
Patent Number:	6830	057			
Patent Number:	7520	286			
Patent Number:	7305	999			
Patent Number:	7060	138			
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number: (714)		668-6355			
		e-mail address first; if that is uns hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen			
Phone:	•	686255	it via US Iviaii.		
Email:		sunnyelee@paulhastings.com			
Correspondent Name		SUNNY E. LEE			
Address Line 1:		695 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 17TH FLOOR			
Address Line 2:	PAUL HASTINGS LLP				
Address Line 4:	COS	TA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		SUNNY E. LEE			

# REEL: 054745 FRAME: 0456

DATE SIGNED:	12/23/2020				
Total Attachments: 3					
source=OEM - Patent Security Release [Executed](152921694_1)#page1.tif					
source=OEM - Patent Security Release [Executed](152921694_1)#page2.tif					
source=OEM - Patent Security Release [Executed](152921694_1)#page3.tif					

#### **TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST**

THIS TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF PATENT SECURITY INTEREST (this "<u>Termination</u>"), is dated as of December 18, 2020 and made by **FIRST EAGLE ALTERNATIVE CAPITAL AGENT, INC. (formerly known as THL CORPORATE FINANCE, INC.)** as collateral agent (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), to **OEM GROUP, LLC** (the "<u>Pledgor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 16, 2016 executed by Pledgor in favor of the Collateral Agent (the "Security Agreement"), a security interest was granted by the Pledgor to the Collateral Agent in, all of its right, title and interest in, to and under those patents and patent applications set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Patents"), among other collateral;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 5, 2016 at Reel/Frame 038355/0078; and

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent now desires to release, terminate and reassign to Pledgor its security interest in the Patents pledged pursuant to the Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Termination, the Collateral Agent hereby states as follows:

- 1. <u>Definitions.</u> Capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest.</u> The Collateral Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Patents and reassigns to the person or persons legally entitled thereto all right, title and interest of the Collateral Agent in the Patents.

[remainder of page intentionally blank]

**First Eagle Alternative Capital Agent, Inc.**, as Agent

DocuSigned by:

By: Michelle Handy Name:-Michelle Handy

Title: Managing Director

[Signature Page to Termination and Release of Patent Security Interest]

PATENT REEL: 054745 FRAME: 0459

### SCHEDULE A

### PATENTS

Owner	Title	Registration Number	Registration/ Filing Date
OEM Group, LLC	SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR	I311513	7/1/2009
	POLISHING A	1511515	//1/2009
	WAFER		
OEM Group, LLC	SYSTEM AND METHODS FOR	1325802	6/11/2010
	POLISHING A	1525002	0/11/2010
	WAFER		
OEM Group, LLC	WAFER CONTAINER	6412502	7/2/2002
	CLEANING SYSTEM		
OEM Group, LLC	CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS	6446644	9/10/2002
1	SYSTEM FOR PROCESSING		
	SEMICONDUCTOR MATERIALS		
OEM Group, LLC	DUAL CASSETTE	6418945	7/16/2002
_	CENTRIFUGAL PROCESSOR		
OEM Group, LLC	WAFER CONTAINER	6691718	2/17/2004
_	CLEANING SYSTEM		
OEM Group, LLC	CHEMICAL SOLUTIONS	6732945	5/11/2004
	SYSTEM FOR PROCESSING		
	SEMICONDUCTOR MATERIALS		
OEM Group, LLC	WAFER CONTAINER	6830057	12/14/2004
	CLEANING SYSTEM		
OEM Group, LLC	APPARATUS AND METHOD	7520286	4/21/2009
	FOR CLEANING AND		
	DRYING A CONTAINER FOR		
	SEMICONDUCTOR		
	WORKPIECES		
OEM Group, LLC	CENTRIFUGAL SPRAY	7305999	12/11/2007
	PROCESSOR AND		
	RETROFIT KIT		
OEM Group, LLC	METHODS FOR CLEANING	7060138	6/13/2006
	WAFER CONTAINERS		

75868956.2

**RECORDED: 12/23/2020**